Regular Minutes                                        August 1, 2012                                                     Page 1

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on August 1, 2012. Mayor Tom Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, and Dick Olson. Dennis Norton was absent.  Staff present: Water Superintendent, Carl Ransford; Deputy Clerk, Kelly Kornegor; Community Development Director, Mark Powers; City Engineer, Dick Ransom and Police Chief, Dennis Marks.  Guests Present: Cynthia Petersen and Daniel Hoffmann. 
Bob Rampulla moved the approval of the agenda, second by Marty Bruns.  Motion carried 
Marty Bruns moved the approval of the following consent agenda items: Approval of bills; Minutes of  Meetings: Regular Meeting July 3, 2012 ; Receive & File Minutes of Boards/Commissions/Committees: Board of Adjustment July 9, 2012; Parks and Recreation Commission July 10, 2012 and Water Board July 17, 2012; Mayor’s Report; Approval of new-Special Class C Liquor License (BW) (Beer/Wine) w/ Sunday Sales and Outdoor Service for Eastern Iowa Sports Complex, 1100 N 18th Avenue, effective 08/01/2012-01/01/2013; Motion setting CIP FY2013-FY2017, second by Bob Wheeler.  Motion carried.
PUBLIC HEARING – to Consider Vacating and Disposal of the City Owned Right of Way  Located at the Southeast Corner of Boyson Road and North Center Point Road including Parcels A and C Which Give Access to Parcel B, Property Known as 999 Boyson Road and Council Consideration of an Ordinance to Vacate and the Disposal of the Right-of-Way for Parcels A and C will be Placed on the August 15, 2012 Council Meeting Agenda

Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider vacating and disposal of the city owned right of way located at the southeast corner of Boyson Road and North Center Point Road including Parcels A and C which give access to Parcel B, property known as 999 Boyson Road and council consideration of an Ordinance to vacate and the disposal of the right-of-way for Parcels A and C will be placed on the August 15, 2012 council meeting agenda at 7:04 P.M. 

There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 7:04 P.M.

Marty Bruns moved to place consideration of an Ordinance to vacate and the disposal of the right-of-way for Parcels A and C on the August 15, 2012 council meeting agenda, second by Bob Rampulla.  Motion carried.
PUBLIC HEARING – to Consider the Disposal of the City Owned Property Parcel B known as 999 Boyson Road, and Council Consideration of the Disposal for  Parcel B will be Placed on the August 15, 2012 Council Meeting Agenda
Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider the disposal of the City owned property Parcel B known as 999 Boyson Road, and council consideration of the disposal for Parcel B will be placed on the August 15, 2012 council meeting agenda at 7:05 P.M. 

There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 7:05 P.M.

Dick Olson moved to place consideration of the disposal for Parcel B on the August 15, 2012 council meeting agenda, second by Mary Bruns.  Motion carried.
Indian Creek Watershed Management Authority - Approving Articles of Agreement
Jennifer Fencil of ECIcog and Linn County Solid Waste reviewed the articles of agreement with Council at the July 23rd Work Session.  The articles of agreement consist of 93 square miles, Hiawatha’s portion drains into the Dry Creek side, The Cities would jointly enter into a 28E Agreement to maintain and provide for Indian Creek and those creeks that drain into the Indian Creek. The purpose of the agreement is to provide for the manner in which the members shall cooperate with one another within the Indian Creek watershed to engage in the activities authorized pursuant to the Iowa Code Section 466B.23 in pursuant of, but not limited, to the following: 

a. Utilize watershed level assessments and planning,

b. Increase communication and coordination in addressing flooding and water quality,

c. Support management of storm water runoff to prevent erosion, increase infiltration, promote groundwater recharge, and mitigate flooding,

d. Promote efforts to protect and enhance beneficial uses of waterways within the Indian Creek Watershed such as fish and wildlife habitat and water recreation,

e. Promote uniform local policies for surface and groundwater management,

f. Increased public education about water quality issues and flood mitigation opportunities, 

g. Seek funding opportunities, and 

h. Provide a forum for exchanging information among the Members.  

The agreement shall take effect upon execution by the Members as required by law and filed electronic format with the Iowa Secretary of State as required by Iowa Code Section 28E.8.The Members agree to timely execute any documents necessary to carry out the terms of the agreement. The Indian Creek Watershed includes all or parts of the County of Linn, the City of Marion, the City of Cedar Rapids, the City of Hiawatha, the City of Robins, the City of Alburnett, and the Linn County Soil & Water Conservation District.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #12-157 approving the Articles of Agreement establishing a Watershed Management Authority within the Indian Creek Watershed to enable cooperation in the watershed planning and improvements and further authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign and execute the Articles of Agreement, the City Clerk to record the resolution and agreement with the Secretary of State as required by Iowa Chapter 28E, second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dennis Norton
Resolution #12-157 approved. 

Indian Creek Watershed Management Authority - Authorizing the Community Development Director or Designee to Serve on the Indian Creek Watershed Management Authority Board of Directors
As a member city of the Indian Creek Management Authority which monitors water quality and flood risks in the watershed, the City of Hiawatha is entitled to appoint one representative or their designee to serve on the Indian Creek Management Authority Board of Directors.
As the Community Development Director, Mark Powers facilitates the storm water management program in Hiawatha to ensure compliance with federal and state regulations and would be the appropriate staff member to serve as a representative on the Indian Creek Management Authority Board of Directors with the ability to appoint a designee as needed. 
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #12-158 authorizing the Community Development Director or their designee to serve on the Indian Creek Management Authority Board of Directors as the City of Hiawatha representative, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler

NAYS: None 

ABSENT: Dennis Norton

Resolution #12-158 approved.

Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Underground Electric Improvements Project – Special Assessment Process
The Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Underground Electric Improvements Project will remove overhead power poles on the east side of Stamy Road from Tower Terrace Road to approximately 1300 feet south, and install buried electric lines.  Alliant Energy or their contractor will complete the work and invoice the City.

When infrastructure construction by the City benefits private property, the City may charge adjacent lands for benefit they receive, via special assessment.  If not assessed, the City is essentially financing development construction and increasing property value at the cost of taxpayers.  By state code provisions, any agricultural land can defer assessments until the time they develop.  When the land does develop, the City can then review the development proposal (jobs created, taxes generated, etc.) and determine if any TIF (Tax Incremental Financing) funds are appropriate to provide the future developer/owner toward the assessment. 

The proposed resolutions before City Council will lead to an assessment public hearing on this project. This resolution indicates there is benefit and the City’s intention to do some special assessment.  Two property owners (one on each side of Stamy Road) could potentially be assessed for these improvements.  

City Engineer, Dick Ransom recommends adoption of the following resolutions for the construction of the Stamy Road from north of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Underground Electric Improvements Project:
· Resolution establishing a public improvement project

· Resolution setting valuation for the adjacent properties to be assessed

· Resolution adopting the preliminary assessment plat and schedule

· Resolution setting a public hearing date for the special assessment

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #12-159 establishing a public improvement project for the construction of underground electrical improvements for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Underground Electric Improvements Project, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None 

ABSENT: Dennis Norton
Resolution #12-159 approved.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #12-160 fixing valuation for the adjacent properties to be assessed for the construction of the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Underground Electric Improvements Project, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None 

ABSENT: Dennis Norton
Resolution #12-160 approved.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #12-161 adopting preliminary plat and schedule, estimate of cost and proposed preliminary plans and specifications for the construction of the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Underground Electric Improvements Project, second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None 

ABSENT: Dennis Norton

Resolution #12-161 approved.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #12-162 setting a public hearing date (September 5, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider the Resolution of Necessity (Proposed) for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Underground Electric Improvements Project, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Mary Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson
NAYS: None 

ABSENT: Dennis Norton

Resolution #12-162 approved.

(This item will be placed on the August 15, 2012 agenda for re-approval for setting a public hearing date of (September 5, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) due to the August 1st Council Agenda containing a Scrivener’s Error setting a public hearing date (August 15, 2012 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider the Resolution of Necessity (Proposed)).

RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from the CN Railroad to South of Parsons Drive Reconstruction Project and North Center Point Road from Boyson Road to Stamy Road Trail Retrofit Project
Council along with City Staff and City Engineer, Dick Ransom, had the following discussion at the July 23rd Work Session in regards to the RISE Improvement Reconstruction of North Center Point Road from the CN Railroad to south of Parsons Drive Reconstruction Project and North Center Point Road from Boyson Road to Stamy Road Trail Retrofit Project:

Due to the revision of the North Center Point Road Project that the Iowa DOT is willing to support, there are some options to review. As City Engineer, Dick Ransom mentioned in an earlier memo, the DOT scaled down the project to a three (3) lane, 600 feet improvement which includes the railroad tracks. The grant eligible amount is $576,944 or up to 50% whichever is less. The original plan for improvements is four (4) lanes from the railroad crossing to south of Parsons Drive for a cost of $2,910,797. In April, our bond issue included $790,000 for “Town Center” that has been reallocated to the North Center Point Road project.

a/b. Options/funding include: 

1.) Project as Iowa DOT will support (3 lane, 600feet)

TOTAL COST- $1,425,706

RISE GRANT- $576,944

Previously bonded- $790,000 (reallocated)

Unfunded-$58,762

2.) Project as originally planned (4 lane, railroad to south of Parsons Drive-1400feet)

TOTAL COST-$ 2,910,797

RISE GRANT-$576,944

Previously bonded-$790,000 (reallocated)

Unfunded-$1,543,853

In the CIP for FY-13 we have planned $100,000 for Industrial Ave., $1,100,000 Town Center and $618,000 for Dry Creek/Indian Creek w/ Cedar Rapids for a total of $1,818,000. Since the council meeting on July 3, 2012, a new option has come up for the $1,100,00 planned for Town Center in the spring 2013 bond issue and use it towards the North Center Point Road railroad tracks to Parsons Drive Project, and potentially push back the Town Center plan a year or two. 

3.) Project as originally planned (4 lane, railroad to south of Parsons Drive-1400feet)

TOTAL COST-$2,910,797

RISE GRANT-$576,944

Previously bonded- $790,000 (reallocated)

Previous Town Center-$1,100,000 (reallocated but not yet bonded for)

Unfunded-$443,853

If we revise the CIP for FY-13 for $100,000 for Industrial Ave., $1,100,000 Town Center and $618,000 for Dry Creek/Indian Creek w/ Cedar Rapids, $1,100,00 planned for Town Center now being reallocated for North Center Point Road RISE project and include the $443,853 unfunded for the North Center Point Road giving us $2,261,853 for the spring bond issue.

During discussion Dick Ransom agreed that due to the grades along North Center Point Road the better plan is to move forward with the original plan of 1400’ ft. If we only did 600’ ft. and came back to complete the balance of the project the City’s estimated throw away dollars would be $300,000 due to having to rip up the newer area.  
Council directed staff to provide a resolution for design plans for North Center Point Road from north of the railroad crossing to south of Parsons Drive-1400’ ft. and amend the CIP plan accordingly for consideration at the August 1st council meeting. 

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #12-163 authorizing City Staff to proceed with the preparation of plans and specifications as prepared by Hall and Hall Engineers for the remaining 800 foot of roadway section from CN Railroad tracks to south of Parsons Drive completing the total 1,400 foot pavement reconstruction project as originally planned for the North Center Point Road from the CN Railroad to south of Parsons Drive Pavement Reconstruction and the North Center Point Road from Boyson Road to Stamy Road Trail Retrofit projects and further authorizing the Finance Director to make the necessary amendments to the Capital Improvement Plan to provide adequate funding for the City portion of costs for the project, second by Bob Rampulla.  
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None 

ABSENT: Dennis Norton
Resolution #12-163 approved.

North Center Point Road from Stamy Road to Tower Terrace Road Lighting Improvements Project - Pay Estimate No.2 

City Engineer, Dick Ransom reviewed and recommends the Pay Estimate #2 for the North Center Point Road from Stamy Road to Tower Terrace Road Lighting Improvements Project with payment instructions as follows:

· Payment made to Voltmer Inc. of Decorah in the amount of $80,511.29 which pays 55% of the completed contract work

Major accomplishments of the project during the month of July include the following:

· All electrical conduit, wiring, handholes and control cabinets have been installed
· Awaiting complete fabrication of lighting poles, anticipated in August
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #12-164 approving Pay Estimate No. 2 for the FY2012 North Center Point Road from Stamy Road to Tower Terrace Road Lighting Improvements Project and direct the City Clerk to make payment to Voltmer Inc. of Decorah, Iowa, in the amount of $80,511.29, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Dennis Norton

Resolution #12-164 approved.

Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project - (Balancing) Change Order No. 6 

City Engineer, Dick Ransom reviewed and recommends (Balancing) Change Order No. 6 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project including the following contract adjustments and incentives:

· $1,540.80 silt fence, 

· $70,917.00 trench excavation through rock, 

· $7,200.00 steel casing pipe for PVC force main carrier and

· $6,500.00 water main carrier, 

· $5,830.00 PVC truss sanitary sewer gravity main, 

· ($350.00) D.I.P sanitary sewer gravity main, 

· $860.00 RCP storm sewer culvert including granular backfill, 

· $160.00 Water main PVC including wiring, all fittings and other necessary work, 

· $80.00 HDPE agricultural drain tile, 

· ($8,000.00) P.C.C. driveway over 4” Class A Roadstone, 

· ($4,165.00) A.C.C. driveway over 4” Class A Roadstone, 

· ($1,137.50) temporary rock access drives, wood excelsior mat

Total Quantity adjustments with an increase of $83,410.30

· Milestone 1 incentive in the amount of $25,000.00

· Working day disincentive of 5 days @ $500 per day with a decrease of ($2,500.00) 
The above listed contract adjustments and incentives result in an increase of $105,910.30, bringing the total revised contract cost to $2,878,852.28.  


Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #12-165 approving (Balancing) Change Order #6 for the FY2010 Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project, which will result in an increase of $105,910.30; resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $2,878,852.28, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dennis Norton

Resolution #12-165 approved.
Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project - Pay Estimate No. 13 
City Engineer, Dick Ransom reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate No. 13 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project with payment instructions as follows:

· Payment made to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa in the amount of $38,204.26 which pays 95% of the completed contract work

Major accomplishments during the month of July:

· Seal coat repair on Hunt Road and cleaning of sanitary sewer lines
· This project is completed

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #12-166 approving application for Pay Estimate #13 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project FY10, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa in the amount of $38,204.26, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dennis Norton

Resolution #12-166 approved. 

Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project - (Final) Pay Estimate No. 14 
City Engineer, Dick Ransom reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate No. 14 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project with payment instructions as follows:

· Payment made to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa in the amount of $142,817.61 which pays the remaining 5% retainage after thirty (30) days has elapsed from the date of acceptance if no claims against the project 
Major accomplishments during the month of July:

· Seal coat repair on Hunt Road and cleaning of sanitary sewer lines

· This project is completed
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #12-167 approving application for (Final) Pay Estimate No. 14 for the FY2010 Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project and direct City Clerk to make payment to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa, in the amount of $142,817.61 (5% retainage) after thirty (30) days has elapsed from the date of acceptance if no claims against the project are filed, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dennis Norton

Resolution #12-167 approved. 

Discussion/Possible Action regarding LED lighting in the Tower Commerce Center subdivision

Council and City Staff had discussion regarding Jon Dusek’s request for financial assistance for the purchase/installation of LED lighting in the Tower Commerce Center subdivision at the July 23rd Work Session.
City Clerk, Kim Downs provided a memo in the Council packet including the following information:

Jon Dusek of TCC Investments requested financial assistance for the purchase/installation of three LED street lights.

Originally when Tower Terrace Commerce development process of final plats began, our Code required a sodium high pressure street light and pole. The cost for installation of a sodium high pressure light was $981.00.

Council has set an LED street light precedence in our reconstructed commercial and industrial area and adopted a new LED street light standard, replacing the sodium high pressure lighting requirements for new development on June 19th.

Tower Commerce is in the process of completing its final plat requirements. One of the requirements is to prove street light payment before Council approval of the final plat.

The City is requiring TCC Investment to meet and install the new LED requirements in their industrial/commercial area.

TCC Investments was prepared to pay for three (3) sodium high pressure lights as our Code required at the time the development started but in light of our new requirements, they are requesting assistance to offset some of the cost. Each site was speced for a sodium high pressure fixture and not an LED fixture.

The total cost of three street lights or units is $5,400 = $16,200. They would be purchased and installed by Alliant Energy as they would if they were sodium high pressure lights. I have verified the quote given to TCC Investments through Alliant Energy and the numbers are in line with the information provided to me for LED installation by Mary Meisterling of Alliant Energy.

TCC Investments is requesting $5,000 of assistance from the City due to our new street light requirements changing midstream through the plat process.

If Council would choose to provide financial assistance for three LED street lights and their installation for Tower Commerce Center due to the new street light requirements set by Council on June 19th and because this requirement happened midstream of the final plat process, staff would only recommend a one-time assistance. This was also noted by Council during the work session. 

If you are in agreement with providing a one-time LED street light assistance in the amount of $5,000, I would ask for you to pass a resolution stating so in the amount of $5,000 to TCC Investments.

Council member, Dick Olson stated that he understood that Mr. Dusek got caught in the change of standard but that is the price of doing business.  He did not actually have a loss incurred according to the information provided in the memo placed in the council packet so therefore the city is not obligated to provide financial assistance.  The city is setting precedence and if there was a loss then the city would be obligated.  All council members were in agreement.
Council members directed City Clerk, Kim Downs to send a letter/email to Jon Dusek informing him that the city will not be providing the one-time LED street light assistance in the amount of $5,000 because there was no loss incurred.

Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:20 P.M., second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried.               
____________________________
                                                                                                
Thomas A. Theis, Mayor 


          
ATTEST: 
__________________________
Kim Downs, City Clerk                                        
